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ST.ATE OF NE'W JEHSEY 
Department of' :La-w ~nd Public Safe·ty 

DIVISION OF' .ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. New~rk 2, N. J. 

BULLETIN 1426 January 3, 1962 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEit~DINGB ~ I}El~TDNESS AND lMJYIORAL ACTIVITIES 
(PERMITTING ARRANGE.tv11i.:.t~'.l~S li'OR SEXUA~ tNTERCOURSE) - LICENSE. 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS.· 

In the Matter of Discipli:nal:Y 
Froceedings against 

Ritchie's Inc. 
274 Halsey Street 
Newark 2, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenafy Retail Cox1sumption 
License C-927 1 issued by the Mu:ni.cipal 
Board of Alcoholic Bevers,ge Control of 
the City of Newark. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

~ 
~ CONCLUSIONS 
) 

AND 
) 

ORDER 
) 

) 

Mario v. ·Farco, E;sq., Attorney .for Defendant--licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, Appea:.t'i:ng :for· the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has fj.J_e\l r.111~ f'ollo.mn.g Report herein: 

nnefendant pleaded :not guill:f to tbe. following Ch:arge: 
I . 

~On March 29, 30 and April 4, 1961, you allowed, 
permitted and suf'f e:red lewdness and immoral 
activity in and upon your licensed premises, · 
viz., the making of overtures and arrangements 
for illici.t sexual :i . .nte!'course ancl/or other. 
illicit and unnatur·a.1 acts of perverted sexual 
relations; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No~ 20.1 

"The evidence given herein by ABC Agent R may be briefly 
summarized as follows: ABC .ilgl'snts R and S visited the licensed prem­
ises on a number of occasions, i.n pursuance of an investigation con­
cerning alleged immoral actlviti.es thereon.. On their third visit to 
these premises, which was made on March 29, 1961, Agents R, S and Sa 
entered the said premises at abouL 9:25 p.m~ and were followed shortly 
thereafter by Agent M, Wi10 sat away from ·che other agents. In the 
course of this visit, Agent. H engaged in conversation with Vinnie, 
the bartender '(later identlf:iod as Vincent Agrifolio), concerning a 
female known as Ricky~ He had seen this woman on these premises on 
previous occasions and he ask.:;d the bartender,· 'What's the story with 
Ricky?• Th~ bartender replied$ 'She moves. She goes for $lo.• The 
a.gent thereafter engaged in playlng pool with the bartender and there­
after Ricky came over and joined the general conversation.· Agent S 
also participated at this ttrnc: <l:nd Ricky then told them that her boy­
friend does not come to this tavern on Tuesdays and Thursdays and 
that this would be a good tirnH for them to return, 1with money, of 
course•. She assured them that having sexual relations with them 
here would be much more reasorn.:i.ble~ than in New York, and that she was 
willing to be compromised for $20. . 

I 

J 
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· " '· /i·.» 1961 at about 8:00 p.m., Agents R and S 
entered the p.1. , .. es, followed shortly thereafter by Inspector IL 
On this oceL,.:. cmt. R engaged in. a conversation with one Ri.chard 
D~Ambola, lat ctentified as the president of the corporate-licensee, 
and owner of r 1ts outstanding shares of stock. They theu in-
volved Ric.k,y:: :H:: female in a conversation in furtherance of their 
con versa tlo:n or; ;,~hu previous evening. She informed them that she 
could not go o,t y .. J.Ltn them immediately as she had a prior commitment 
to engage in a sexual relations with one of the other patrons. 
She then lE.ift w1 this patron and Agent R discussed with D1Ambola 
the fact that j 1.d made a date with her to consort with him sex-
ually that asked him whether it 'was all right with him. 
D'Ambo1a rlf;plt .~ q: don't care, do 'Whatever you want.! At 9:00 p.m. 1 
Ricky returrH::d .\. e-joined the agents, apolqgized for 1:;aking so long! 
and, withln of D 1 Ambola,.conclud~4 the final arrangements 
for their p1•e ... 1;G' t:id activity. It was 4@g:J.~ed that they should en-
gage in a pex·vcr L sex act and each ag~:pt :f;qen gave her the agreed 
pric.e of 4pl5 i (:; and ten-dollar bills, ~p.e serial numbers of 
which had beon previously recorded. As th~ agents prepared to leave, 
D'Ambola asked esa whether they were corning back and Agent R replied · 
that they had money invested to stay, but they would be back, 
He stated fur'ther,, 1 sure to tell Vinnie. that the price (to have 
intercourse) ls net ~ it is $20.' D1Ambola laughed, and they then 
departed. · 

HVJh::::r1 t.n,1 U1ree of them entered Agent S's car, two other ABC 
agents, acccnn[)anJ detectives from the Newark Police Department, 
approached ·~n.µ mu tox· vet1icle, identified themselves and Ricl~y surren .. 
dered the mope;y Lt.,eretofore given to her by the agents. They returned 
to the licen~:ied p:remlses and questioned D•Ambola 'Who, at that time, 
made a generr..;l 1. · 

"On i .. : , .. ::;; -examination, Agent R reiterated that Vinnie, the 
bartender_, .t1ad lGinally pointed out Ricky to him on March 29th, and 
further statoi.:c t 1.'1nile they were bowling, Vinnie placed Agent S 1s 

.hand on Hickyi s l)l and said, 'Take a feel of this, i~ won't cost 
you anytt1ing ,, ~ 

"It -was ;~;tipulated that Agent S's direct testimony would sub·' 
stantially cor:cobc>:r:a t•:i the testimony of Agent R. 

"Upon cross-examination, Agent S reiterated that the bartende1 
was part and pD.reel of the arrangements made with Ricky and that he 
•motivated them 1 ., He admitted, however, that he did not actually make. 
any arrangements for the agents. · · 

11 ABC Inspector M testified that he sat at the bar and over­
heard much of ttt·:: conversation on both March 29th and April 4th be­
tween the bart j' the other ABC agents and Ricky. He particularly 
corroborated the tt~rm.s to motivation and the general set-up which in-
cluded the prlc.;;.;s ed by Ricky. He further corroborated the fi- · 
nancial tranE)c:H: th.Et took place on April· 4th. He further stated 
that .~e overh.;;<1 , '::cmversation at about 11: 00 p.m. on April 4th, 
after the ., J.H:r•::-:inabove referred to, in Which D'Ambola was 
asked by Vi.nnJc~,, :.thrd will they go on Ricl{y,' and he replied, 
1She'll go j~l This is her second time.• 

t~\genL c,t.U'ied that he participated in the investigation 
on April J.i., 1961 ved in the vicinity of these premises at 
about 8:00 p,rn, snw Ricky enter the premises and leave at about 
9:00 p.m. with 'c-~1t;,; H and S. The agents told. him that they were 
going wi. tt1 h0r t,,:i e in abnormal sexuar. relations, and she then 
surrendered tho noretofore given to her by these agents, ~1ich 
was checked ag nut. a list of serial numbers and found to have the. 
same numbers a~:; 1ircre ,:)n the list. 

r 



non behalf of thfJ corporate-licensee, Vincent Agrifolio 
test.if.icd that he ls employed as a part-time bartend.er and was so 
employed on March 29, 1961. He denied that he introduced Ricky to 
tho .ABC agnnts or that he knew anything about this girl, other than 
that sh1.:1 was a frequent patron of this establishment. He adr.ai.ttDd 
that lie "Wus the only bartender employed on that evening and had a 
general discurrnion concerning Ricky with Agents R and· S. He said 
he was asked about this girl and that all he knew was that she had 
to meet her boyfriend. He stated the agent bought her drinks, but 
den.led that he .heard any other conversation or participated in any 
conversation relating to h~r alleged sex.11al activities. 

nnichard D'Ambola, the president of the corporate-licensee, 
s.imilarly denied that he participated in any arrangements with re­
spect to Rieky, but noted that these two agents entered the premises, 
walked directly to Ricky, engaged in a conversation with her and 
thereofter lef·t the premises with her. On cross-examinat.i.on, he 
admJ;tted t11.o.t he knew this girl for about four or five months and 
had once put up bail for her in Elizabeth, in the sum of $65, on a 
charge of 'disorderly conduct'. He denied that this charge was 
actually one of prostitution. He stated that he never tried to 
find out exactly what the charge was nor did he lr..now that she had 
actually been fined $100 in Elizabeth upon her conviction of the 
charge of prostitution. 

"l have read and carefully considered the memoranda sub­
mitted by counsel for the defendant. Counsel has confined himself 
to comment on the facts and raised.no issues of law therein, and 
states that the Division has failed to prove its case. 

"The Division, of course, is required to establish its case 
by the prepond(~rance of the believable evidence. Gr~!n:;le;r_y~ __ :[Qck, 
14 Super. 39 (Ap1J. Div. 1951) • The testimol'ly in this case presents 
a very sharp conflict and it is, therefore, necessary to weigh the 
testimony of the four ABC agents within their context, as against 
the testimony of the two witnesses produced by the defendant. Based 
upon credibility in the light of reasonableness and experience, I am 
satisfied that the ABC agents' testimony portrays a true picture of 
events which took place a.t the times in question. Agents R and S 
testif'ic:d substantially the same in every detail and their testimony 
was wholly corroborated by the testimony of Agents Sa and M. The 
agents presented a forthright and believable account of the events 
ttiat transp:Lred on the dates in question, a.nd their testimony re­
mained unsha1cen under the energetic cross-examination by counsel for 
the defendant. This.- i.n my view, was clearly contrasted to the testi­
mony of defendc:..nt;' s w1:tnesses who simply issued more or less general 
denials of th<~ incidents alleged to have taken place 011 March 29th 
and April 4,th. I ·was unimpressed, particularly, with t.tle testimony 
of D 1 Ambola.~ the president and main stockholder of the corporate-de­
fendant. He ticist.ified, in effect, that he did not know of the acti­
vities of JUc~ky in hi.s tavern on this night or on any other night in' 
question; tnat as .far as he was concerned, she was just anothe1· po.tron 
and he did not notice any of ner activities. It may be recalled t:nat 
there "n::; te~.:d;.L•Itony Jn th:ls case that on l1pril L,,th, w£lile the agents 
'Wc~re on the licmrned prern:Lses, Ricky informed thew. that she had a date 
wt th ::1.notller pat:ron and would return to the nreruises tn about half a.n 
hou.c. ~.Jut~ tn~ 11 left ttw premises wt th this patron und did :1.ntiocd re­
tur11 "-:no:etly thereafter. This testimony is s:lgnifieant in view· of the 
co!l1p1'.:;to dental on the part of D 'ilrnbola. D t lii::tbola ...,.,::i~; <:i:;b:J the i'o1-
lo\1.Lnc quo:> !,Lon~J: 

'Q l[ow long have you known Hose Mc:trie Labrac.io. 
tila t is, H:Leky? A A bout four or five tno:nths. 

'() Ilr1.vu you ever bcfr1£mded her in any way? ... A No. 
I 
I 

' 
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'Q Didn't you one time put up bail when she was 
arrested in Elizabeth? . A Yes. 

'Q · 'When was that? A Oh;1 l guess about I knew her 
a month, I guess, and she called and said that she 
was in on a disorderly conduct charge and if I 
would brine her $65. 

1 Q That was a prostitution charge, wasn't it? A I 
said it was a dis9rderly conduct charge... I don 1 t 
know what it was. 1 

"He testified further that he drove Ricky home, and she 
merely told him t.h,at she was in trouble. He never inquired of her 
or of the police. 9f the exact nature of the charge and he denied 
further that he knew that she was subsequently fined $100 on her 
conviction for prostitution. 

"I-t. seems incredible that this witness did not know of her 
activitie~ i.n the light of his prior association with this woman. 
It would oe most unusual for an individual to go to another county, 
post bail of $65 (which is the usual fee for a bail bond in the sum 
of $1,000), and not know the charges on which the bail has been 
posted. It is well kno'W:n that, in the usual case of disorderly con­
duct, no su~h bail is ever required, and D'Ambola, being a man of 
business experience, would most likely a~certain why this high bail 
was being s~t on this woman. His testimony in this respect is fur­
ther suspect in the light of Agent M's assertion that after the con­
frontation with Ricley on April 4th, D'Ambola reflected to Agrifolio 
that Ricky would probably 'go to jail'· because this was her secon4 

.. offense (soliciting for pros't;itution). His knowledge of this fact 
emanated from his own previous e:xperience·as her benefactor in her 
earlier conflict in Elizabeth. ·rhus, his veracity herein is brought 
sharply in focus. 

"In addition, this female patron, unescorted in this tavern, 
left the premises on at least one occasion, with a single patron, 
according to the undisputed testimony of the ABC agents. It ls not 
an adequate argument, 2.s advocated by def'endan t, the.. t he did not see 
this woman leave the premises or observe hc;r conduct on the premises. 
It is the duty of the agents, serv?nts or employees of the corporate­
defendant to use their eyes and their enrs in pursuance of their rele­
gated duties. BiJ:£!!!!tLY.!._r~£lif~iQ, Bulletln 527, Item J. .A licensee 
has the highest degree of responsiblity to his fellow citizens and is 
under a duty, not only to regulHte his ovm personc:.l conduct in a man­
ner consistent with the perrai t thr: ... t ne has received, but also to con­
trol the acts and conducts of patrons -who visit these premises. I 
believe, on the basis of the testimony c..dduced herein, thc:.t the de­
fendant, through its agents or en~loyees, did &llow, permit and suffm 
lewd and immoral activity in and upon the licensed premises, namely · 
the making of overtures &nd arrangerr~ents for illiei t se.xucl inter­
course, in violi:1tion of Rule 5 of Sthte Hegulation No. 20. 

"This is the threshold i~~sue. I believe t.ru,, t there is some 
doubt as to 'Whether tne aeents and employees actu&lly participated 
in making the actual arrangements. There is no doubt, ho~ever, tnat 
in the words of .Agent H, the overtures to Hicky ;:ere motivc:itecl, in 
part, by the defendbnt's agents and employees. Supporting evidence 
was a.lso adduced \.1i th reference to an incrirnin<:,tlril.', couvQ:c~>Ltion thut 
took place be tween the f emc.lo, Hieky, 21Hi thE· <:.g ent.s out;3iJ c tlw prem­
ises, which tended to prove and give meaning to the f&cts in issue. 
This i,w.s part of the !:Q.~ t.Q.~~5~.~: <Hid eave further e1!1ph<~ ::;J .. s <.inel ::.;ufi.port 
to t~1e chu.rge heroin. 32 c . .:r.s. Soc. l+ll .£.t~::::~:.; §.1!_:.:tSl_~-~--~'f•!lQ, Tl 
N J L. "l 'L • t.f ... r11· ~ f')r(~ v (' -, 1·~ . .., ... l I' J'' C 1· 1·' J' 1·1 r ·I ·1· l '"'7., 

• • • ;C./f tJ :_~:.~.- ... 1:.::.:.~~-~-·~--~~-·- --~!:.~!:..~-:~·t_.!::::---~-:-!...-. ..:.~ .. ~.-..-'..2._~ __ Q. __ ~..!..-~..!.,.. ...1-) J.\."" • ~. ' J, 
575; fiQ.-l1i~f!:!::!E!~~i~.~t~~:[, BLLLleU.n ')01, Item 5. 
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"It is my vie-w tlu:.t the uct:;; of the dE~fendnnt' s agents '*nd 
employees -were clearly inculpatory, and inconsistent with the high 
measure of r~sponsibili ty required of liquo1• licensees. The li(iuor 
business is one that must be cure.fully supervised and it should be 
conducted by reputuble people in a reputable manner. ~1Ch!ll:m2!L.Y.!. 
~tl.§..£2!! 1 133 .N .J .L. 586 (Sup.Ct. 1946). In this case, tr1e agents 
and employees knewi, or should have k110-w:n, of Ricky's activities, 
e.nd by their conduct, permitted and suffered the occurrence ot this 
violation. The defendEJnt, therefore, under these circumstci.nces, is 
clearly inculpated by the profligacy of the deliberhte misconduct 
of his employees. Such conduct constitutes a grave threat to public 
health, welfare and morals -and, unle:.ss eliminated, tends toward 
abuse and debasement. ~~!§._Y~.-HQ£!f, 135 N.J.L. 269 (Sup.Ct. 1947); 
In RL.§s.lmeide,t, 12 .N. J. ouper. 449, 456. 

"After an examination of' all of the evidence and documents 
.in this case, I recommend a finding ot guilt. 

"The defendant n~s no prior adjudicated record. Were it 
clearly established that 'the employees had actually procured Ricky 
to engage in sexual relations 'With the agents, I would have unhesi­
tatingly recommended that defendant's license be revoked. Be Mer­
jack CorE., Bulletin 998, Item 1. However, in the instant case, 
concrete proof' of such initiative and direct action does not appear. 
Onder the circumstances, I recommend tne suspension of its license 
for a period Qf sixty days. Re Cg~~-Q!~£~~~ !nc., Bulletin 14131 
Item 1, and Re lz..& B Bar.J-!!.1£.·i Bulletin 14lb°, Item 1. 

No '\f,f-itt~n ~~ceptions to tti~ aearer 1s Report were tiled 
within the ~ime i1~1te~ by Rule 6 of St~te Regul~tion No. 16. 

Hfl,Ving carefully considered t~~ :record herein, including 
the transcript of the proceedings, tne exi\ipits, the memorandum 
filed with ~he Hearer by defendant's attor~ey, and the Hearer's 
Report, I concur in the findings and concl~aions of the Hearer 
and adopt his recommendation. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of October 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-927,, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark to Ritchie's Inc., for premises 274 Halsey Street, 
Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for sixty (60) days, 
commencing at 2:00 a.m., Monday, Novemberl3, 1961 and terminating 
at 2:00 a.m., Friday, January 12, 1962. 

WILLIAM HO"WE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

. ' 
I 
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2. SJ1LE ON CHEDI1' J\T Hfi.1'.i'\IL - HEREIN OF EX'fERIOR DISPLAY OF CREDI'.l.' 
CA.RD SEHVICE ENBLEM - PHEVIOUS HULING MODIFIED. 

S. E. Zubrow Company 
Philadelphia 2, Pa. 

October 25, 1961 

Please refer to our letter of June 9, 1961 pertaining to the 
purchase of alcoholic beverages by patrons of retail establishments 
American Express, Diners' Club or other eredit cards. 

In. our letter we advised you of our then policy (as set for, 
in Bulletin 1298, Item 6) prohibiting retailers from advertising the· 
participation in such a program "except solely by a dignified sign ~ 
the interior of the premises not visible from the exterior." ' 

I now wish to advise you that, upon careful review, I have 
decided to rela.x our previous policy and will now permit retailers to 
place a small dignified sign, emblem or· decalcomania, showing their 
membership in the program, in or upon their premises even though sue . 
sign, emblem or d.ecalcomania is visible from the exterior of the pre . 
ises. 

Very truly yours, 

William Howe Davis 
Director 

.3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL.ACTIVITIES 
(INDECEN'r PERFORMANCE, INDECENT LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT) -
PERMITTING FEMALES AT A PUBLIC BAR IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL 
REGULATION - HOSTESSES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA - PREMISES CLOSED - EFFECTIVE DATES TO BE FIXED BY 
FURTHER ORDER. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Martine's Restaurant (A Corp.) 
t/a Martine's Restaurant 
5401 Route 38 
Pennsauken, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Hete.11 Consumption 
License C-3, issued by the Township 
Committee of Pennsc..uken Township. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

Defendant-licensee, by W. Leslie Rogers, Secretary. 
Edward F. l~mbrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIREC'l'OH: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to the following charges: 

"l. On Sa turd<.:1;y night September 9 and early Sunday 
morning, September 10, 1961, you allowed, per­
mitted and suffered lewdness and immoral 
activity and foul, filthy and obscene language 
and conduct in and upon your licensed premises 
in that a female performed for the entertai'n­
ment of your customers and patrons in a lewd, 
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indecent and 1.mmoral um:nner; in violation of 
Rule 5 of State Hegulation No. 20. 

"2. On Saturday night September 9 and early Sunday 
morning September 10, 1961, you allowed, per­
mitted and suffered females to sit or stand at 
a public ba~ ori your licensed premises; in 
vidlation -of ·Section 4A of an Ordinance adopted 

''by the To'Wnship Committee of the Township of 
Pennsauken on April 27, 1936, as amended 
December 15, 1947· 

"3. On Saturday night September 9 and early Sunday 
morning September 10, 1961, you allowed, per­
mitted and suffered a female employed on your 
licensed premises, viz~, the above mentioned 
female entertainer, to accept beverages at the 
expense of or as a gift from customers and 
patrons; in violation of Rule 22 of State Regu­
lation No. 20." 

-- ----- --- ---- ·1 

Pi~GE 7. 

Two ABC agents entered defendant's licensed premises at 
9:00 p.m. on September 9, 1961, ·walked through a foyer to a service 
room where they took seats at a counter which was attended by a 
female employee. At about 9:30 p.m., the agents left the service 
room and entered a larger service room wherein approximately 200 
patrons, both male and female, were se4ted at tables watching a 
show then in progress. A female entertainer and a three-piece bs.nd 
were on a small stage and the agents heard the said female refer to 
the establishment in an indecent manner. The agents requested seats 
in the "show room" but were informed by a host that no seats were 

·available until the next performance. The agents returned to the 
smaller service room where they observed eleven patrons, among whom 
were three females, seated at the bar, all of whom were consuming al­
coholic beverages. At 11:00 p.m., the agents entered the "show room", 

·obtained seats at a table and soon thereafter the place. was filled to 
capacity. At 11:10 p.m. the female whom the agents had.seen perform­
ing previously that evening, took a seat at the piano,, straddled an 
upright microphone and addressed the audience in a coarse and filthy 
manner. She then related extremely filthy stories and anecdotes 
'Which were so obscene and disgusting that a repetition of them herein 
would serve no useful purpose. Thereafter, the .female entertainer 
and an unidentified male engaged in a sensual type of dance during 
which they simulated sexual intercourse and upon one occasion the 

. female lifted her leg, placed her hand on her private part and made 
several obscene gestures. The agents observed the female entertainer 
accepting a number of drinks from and at the expens~ of male patrons. 

At 12:10 a.m. on Sunday, September 10, 1961, when the "enter­
tainment" ended, the agents identified themselves to John Uhland, the 
bartender, who admitted serving drinks of alcoholic beverages to fe-· 
males seated at the bc.r. Thereupon, the attention of Martin Lerner, 
vice-president of the corporate-licensee, was called to the women 
seated at the bar consuming alcoholic beverages. The agents requested 
that Lerner call in the female.; entertainer, but after an attempt to 
locate her, he advised the agents that she had left the premises. When 
questioned by the a.gents about the type of entertainment, Lerner said, 
"I think she's sensational. What can I say, fellows, after all, I'm 
a businessman." · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. However, our 
rec~ds disclose that W. Leslie Rogers, secretary of defendant and 
holder of 98% of its capital stock; was the holder of a plenary re­
tail consumption license ~hicn had been transferred to him for other 
premises by Cork •n Bottle, Inc., ~~ile disciplinary.proceedings 
against said Cork 'n Bottle, Inc., were pending, and t.hat the penalty 
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of forty-fiva duys imposed against said Cork 1n Hottle, Inc. was 
served by said W. Leslie Rogers as th.e transferee of said license. 
Re Bulletin 12d7, Item 8. Inasmuch as he was not the holder of or 

.had iny interest in said license when the violation was committed, 
it will not be considered in fixing the penalty herein. 

Because of the aggravating circumstances appearing in :the 
instant case, I shall suspend defendant's license for a period of 
sixty-five days. Five days will be remitted· for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of sixty days.· Recent inspections 
by agents of this Division disclose that no one is operating under 
the license at present and thus, no effective penalty can be imposed 
at this timeo The effective dates for the suspension will be fixed 
by the entry of a further order herein after said licensed business 
resumes operation. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of October 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, · 
issued by the To~nship Committee of Pennsauken Township to Martine's 
Restaurant (A Corp.), t/a Martina's Restaurant, for premises 5401 
Route 38, Pennsauken, be and the same is hereby suspended for· sixty 
(60) days, the time to be fixed by further order as aforesaid. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREc·roR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDEDrFOR 
15 DAYS. . 

In the Matter ~f Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
Timothy Mondello 
t/a MonQello's Store 
Rt. #46 

) CONCLOS"IONS 

Mount Olive Toi,mship 
PO Netcong, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-2, issued by the To\Yllship 
Committee of the Township of Mount 
Olive. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
- - - - - - -v- - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Frank Metro, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 

AND 

ORDER 

David s. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

·1 On June 17, J.961, you sold, served and de­
livered and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages, directly or indirectly, to a 
person under the age of twenty-one (21) 
years, viz., Anthony ---, age 18; in viola­
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20.' 
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"At the hearinc held horoin~ the Division called as its 
wi tncsses Anthony --- , Putricia -·-- 1 Robert --- and nn ABC agent 
hereinafter ref~rred to as Agent V. 

.PAGE 9. 

"Anthony testit.L.t'ed that he 'Was born on· August l~, 1'1421 arld, 
hence, was ia years of age at thti time oi' the alleged viol&.tion; that' 
on Satu1·day, June 17, 1961, at about 7:00 p.m., he and two minor com­
panions, Patricia and Robert, drove to the immediate vicinity of tile 
defenda~t•.s licensed. preUlises and that Robert parked his car in front 
of the same. Anthony further testified that he alone entered the 
licensed premises; that he ~alked to the rear of the premises, took 
two six-packs of Schaefer beer from a cooler and brought them to Mr. 
Mondello, who was behind the cash regis·ter (at the check-out counter); 
that Mr. Mondello, without making any inquiry of him about his age, 
placed the beer in a brolm paper bag, handed him the package and, in 
payment thereof, accepted $2.80, and that he carried the alcoholic 
beverages from the premises to his friends in the car. 

non cross-examination, Anthony testified that at the age of 
16, he left school in the seventh grade; that ever since that time 
he has been employed as a trucker's helper by his father; that his 
first visit to the defendant's licensed premises was on a Friday or 
Saturday night in December 1960 1 at which.time he, without being 
required to make any written representation of his age, purchased 
two pint bottles of Italian Swiss Colony wine from the licensee and 
that in payment thereof, he gave Mr. Mondello $1.10. Anthony also 
testified that he had stated to the local police that on the night 
in question, he had purchased eight containers of beer at another 
licensed premi·ses and that, in a signed statement which he had given 
to an investigator of defendant's attorney, he denied that on June 
17, 1961 ne had purchased beer at the defendant's licensed premises. 

"Anthony .further testtfied that he does not remember June 
17th aforesaid as the date that he had purchased the beer at the 
defendant's licensed premises and that he recalls it was on a 

.Saturday night because he was stabbed that very same night and, 1I 
was in the hospital to Sunday morning•. · 

110n redirect examination, Anthony testified that Patricia 
and Robert were with him when he was stabbed and that he had pur­
chased the aforementioned two six-packs of beer earlier in the 
evening, prior to the stabbing ind.dent. 

non recross-examination;> Anthony testified that on the riight 
he was stabbed he had purchased beer at the defendant's licensed 
premises and at a ta.yarn; that he had between seven and eight dollars 
in his possession; that in his si.gned statement given to the local 
police he stated that he had purchased beer on the night in question 
at 'Mondello's' and another licensed premises. 

"Patricia testified that on June 17, 1961, between 7:00 and 
7:30 p.m. she, Anthony and Robert arrived in the immediate vicinity 
of the defend~nt's licensed premises; that Robert parked his car in 
front of the same; that she observed Anthony, emptyhanded, enter 
the licensed premises and about fifteen minutes later emerge there­
from with a bro\ffi paper bag; that Anthony carried the bag to the 
car and placed it on the floor under the dash boa.rd; that she looked 
into the bag and in it saw two six-packs of Schaefer beer; that she 
ha.d consumed some of the beer and that the beer was cold. · 

"On cross-examination, Patricia testified that ·when Anthony 
brought the beer to the car, he said, 'Let's get out of here•; that 
1he said it in a hurry in case the Mount Olive police came by because 
the Mount Olive police know he isn•t old enough to get served and 
he didn't want to get cuught 1 ; that on the night in q.uestion, .Anthony 
did not discuss with her or Robert the purpose of his visit to the 

j 
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licen~;ed premi.ses; tha.t :she and Hobert, however, knew it 'because 
other times he had 1 ; and that.she drank some of the beer 1 right after 
we left Mondello's store•. 

"Patrici<;l further testified that about 8:30 on the night in 
question, sl1.e, Robert, Anthony and mother minor drove to a tavern 
where Anthony obtained eight containers of beer • 

. 
"Robert testified that on June 17, l.961, at aP.o.ut. ": 3Q p~m., 

he drove Anthony and Patricia to the defenOi~~t's license4 premises; 
that he parked his car in :t;ront of the same.~ that he o~s,~.~ed , 
Anthony, emptyhanded, enter the licensed pr-.~n,l).ses; tha't;, ~b.9,v.t._ ten or 
fifteen minutes later, he observed Anthony, ~n possessiolli Qt· a, brown 
paper bag, emerge from the licensed premises:; that Anthony carr.ied 
this package into the car; that he had observed that the bag con­
tained two six-packs of beer; that he had consumed some. of the beer 
and that it was cold. 

11 0n cross-examination, Robert testified that he is a member 
of the National Guard; that he and his parents hay~ been patrons of 
the defendant for many years and that' the defendant operates a 
superette which contains three departments (liquor, soda. fountain 
and luncheonette, and grocery and delicatessen). Robert further tes­
tified that on the night in question, he drove Anthony to Mondello's; 
that he had assumed Anthony was going there to buy beer; that he 
did not contribute any money towards the purchase of the beer; that 
his car was parked about fifteen feet from the licensed premises; 
that Anthony, after he had left the licensed premises, approached 
the car in a normal gait; that Anthony placed the beer on the floor, 
in front of the car and that he, Patricia and Anthony occupied the 
front seat. Robert further testified that later in the evening, he 

··d.rove Anthony to a tavern to purchase beer; that he had drunk two 
of the cans of beer which Antnony obtained at defendant's licensed 
premises, and that he did not consume any of the beer Anthony had 
purci-iased at the tavern. . r 

l 
t 

"Agent V testified that on June 30, 1961, he and Agent N t 
interviewed Mr. Mondello at the licensed premises in the presence of r 
Anthony and another minor; that he informed Mr. Mondello t:n_at on :. 
Saturday night, J"une 17, 1961, he is alleged to have sold Anthony'- t 
a minor, two six-packs of Schaefer beer; that Mr. Mondello replied 

.that on the night in question he was busy; that he is busy every [ 
Saturday night; that he might have made the sale and tnat he is f 
unable to recall what patrons had visited the premises on the' night I 
of June 17th aforesaid. · J 

:t 
:· ~ 

110n cross--examination, Agent V testified that the other minorn 
was brought to the licensed premises because he was one of the minors [ 
apprehended on the night in question; that Anthony was stabbed shortly· 
after m:i.dni.ght on J·une 18, 1961. Agent V further testified that . 
Anthony had i.nformecl him that he had purchased the two six-packs of 
Schaefer at the d12fendc.;.nt 1 s licensed premises; that he had taken a 
written statement from Anthony and that the statement does not make 
any reference to a brown paper bag. 

11 At this point, it was stipulated by counsel that if Agent N · 
were examined, his direct testimony would be the same as Agent V's. 

"At the end of the Division's case, the attorney for the 
defendant moved to dismiss the charge on the ground that the beer in 
question was not proven to be an alcoholic beverage within the purviev 
of the Statute. I find no merit to this contention. Based on the 
evidence adduced by the Division, I am satisfied that the beer in 
que!.:tion was a beverage that had an alcoholic content of more than 
orw·-·half of one percent by volume and, hence, constitutes an alcoholic 
~everage within the statutory definition at R.S. 33:1-l(b). See · 
HoJ;m2s_Y..! __ Q::~~1£2}1;1,Q, 29 H.J·. Super. 1+34, and R.S. 33:1-1. I recorumend 
that the motion 51.c: dismi!:>sed. 
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"Timothy Mondello:; the licensee, on his own behalf, testi.:... 
tied that he operates a se1.f.,,,;~::ervice superette in which he sells 
groceries, delicatessen, soft dr:Loks and alcoholic beverages; that 
pe has warm beer on open d.t::>p1ay in his store; that he has cold 
beer 1n a cooler in the rt?.ar of his store and. in a refrigerated 
$howcase 'With sliding doors ;:::dong a wall and that the view of the 

· J.1quor department is unobstructGd. 

"Mr. Mondello furtho:c testified that h.e knows Anthony only 
~s a ·P•tron who had visited h1~ premises on three or four occasions 
tQ purchase soda; that he does not remember seeing Anthony on the 
premises on the night in quest1on; that he ·has no knowledge of ever 

. selling Anthony any alcoholic beve1°ages; that he did not sell any 
aJ.ce>holic beverages to Anthony; th.at. he has known Robert for about 

.ten years and that Robert and hls family are patrons of his store. 
Mr. Mondello further testLf'ied that Agent V interviewed him as above 
te.stified; that he informed Agcmt V that, 'I never sold it to him 

· (Anthony). Could be possible .t stole it while I was busy'. 

·. · "On cross-examinatLm.~ Mr. Mondello testified that on June 
171 1961, he had Schaefer beer :ln slx:...packs on his premises; that 
it had an alcoholic content of mor'e than one-half of one per cent 
by volqme; that he is the only one in attendance in his store; that 
on infrequent occasions, hi.:::> son assists him; that except when 
answering the telephone, he :i.s al.ways behind the check-out counter 
at the cash register wl1ich ts Jocated near the only entrance to the 
premises and where the patro:..L> lWY him for their purchases before 
leaving the same and that beh]i:;d the aforesaid counter he keeps a 
s~pply of bags in Which he plae::;.:; any beer brought to him by the 
patrons. 

"On redirect examination, Mr. Mondello testified that on 
"9coa$ions he leaves his post at t~e cash register to serve patrons 
who require service at ei th.er· of the aforesald departments;· that 
bass are also available in the store for patrons and that he supplies 
bags for six-packs of beer wtu::ii pa. trans request the same. 

"Anthony, called as ~ ~ tness by the defendant, reiterated 
his testimony that he paid the: 1 ensee for the beer at the check-

. out counter and that the lie(f-D<-: 2 L'< placed the beer in a bag. 

"Agent v, recalled by t Division, denied that the licensee, 
Vb~~ ~nterviewed by him, made an_y mention that Anthony had stolen 
the alcoholic beverages or th;:.t hH could have obtained the same _by 
theft. · 

"This case presents a conflict between the testimony of the 
defendant ·and the witnesses J\1r (:he Di.vision. However, I find as a 
tact from the testimony of the .U:i. v:i.sion 1 s witnesses -chat on June 17 1 
196l, Mr. Mondello sold Anthony 1. a mi:nor, 18 years of age, two 
six-packs of Schaefer beer, :Ln lat:ton of Hule 1 of State Regula­
tion No. 20. I further find as a_ fact that Mr. Mondello placed t.b.e 
alcoholic beverages in a brmrn paper bag, handed the package to 
Anthony and, in payment thereof:,. t:rccepted $2. $0 .. 

· · "After reviewing thG f1v:'_dence, the exhibits and the brief' 
submitted by defendant's attornev, I conclude that the Division has 
established ·the truth of the cha~ge by a fair preponderance of the · 
llelj.evable evidence, and I reeomr:rnnd that defendant be found guilty 
~- charged. Defendant has no vrJor adjudicated record. It is further 
:recommended, therefore, that an order be entered suspending the de­
te.ode.nt• s license for fifteen days, the minimum suspension for sale 
of alcoholic beverages to an 18--year-old minor. fig_Ql!!lL7..2...Qor12Q.!.2-
S~Qf!L Bulletin 1395, Item 1., •. " 

Pursuant to Hule 6 uf 0 ec'. te Hegula tion No. 1'6, excepti.ons to 
~he .Hearer's Heport and wr.lttnn Etrgurnent thereto were .filed with me 
°t?Y the attorney for defencfa.n t ~ 



- -- ---- --- --- - ---

BULLg~rl.N 1426 

Httving carefully considered the record herein, including the 
brief of defewJi:,nt• s attorney, the exhibits, the Hearer's Re.port and 
exceptions und written argument thereto, I concur in the conclusions 
of tl1e lle;.•rer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. Hence, I find 
the defendunt guilty as charged. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of October, 1961, 

OJ:WEHim that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-2, issued 
by the 1'o\mship Committee of the Township of Mount Olive to Timothy 
Mondello, t/a Mondello's Store, for premises on Route #46, Mount 
Olive ~rowns11ip, be and the same is J:1ereby suspended for fifteen (15) 
days, commencing at 9:00 a.m., Monday, .November 6, 1961, and termina­
ting at 9:00 a.m., Tuesday, November 21, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

5. DISCH)LINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED· 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ against 

Henry Miller 
t/a Carolina Grille 
1221-1223 A tlcLntic Avenue and 

3 & 5 N. S. Carolina Avenue 
Atlantic City, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-230, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of 
Atlanttc Cit;y. 

- - .~. - -
Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

Dci.vid S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded nQ!! yg!i to a charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

On August 3, 1961, an ABC agent tested defend&nt•s open 
bottles of alconolic beverages and seized three bottles for further 
tests by the Division's chemist. Subsequent analysis by the chemist 
disclosed th~t the contents of one quart bottle labeled "Imported 
Seugram's v.o. Canadiein Whisky, 86.8 Proof" varied substantially in 
solids and acids and one quart bottle labeled "Schenley Reserve 
Blended Whiskey ~6 Proof" varied substantially in solids from the 
contefits of genuine bottles of the same brands. 

Defen<hi.nt has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend • 
defend<~nt' s license for fifte<:m days, the minimum penalty in cases 
involving t~o bottles. Re Keller, Bulletin 1415, Item 12. Fiv~ da~, 
'Will be reml tted for the "Ilrea~-1.eaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th duy of October !961, 
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OHDEHED that P1enary Het;;iil Con::mmption License C-230, 
issued by the Bou rd ·of CotrnJJif.: ::;Jone.rs of the Cl ty of Atlantic City 
to Henry Miller, t/ a Carol:l.rw. Grl.llc·., for prem.ises 1221-122.3 
Atlnntic A venue and .3 &: 5 N. S. Carollnu A ve:nuo l! tlc'.ntic City, 
be and the S<:Hue is hereby su~.;j,iended for ten (lOJ days, commencing. 
at 7:00 n.m., Monday, .Nov1:?ml>er 6, 1961 and terminating at 7:00 
a.ru., Thursday, November 16, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DA.VIS 
DIHECTOR 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ··· BALE IN· VIOLA'.1'10.N OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Elmann, Inc. 
576 Jackson Avenue 
Jersey City, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Hetvil Consumpti.on 
License C-256, issued by the .Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
Al~D 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

Defendant-licensee, by Elmer li. Nuss, President 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., lipoeari.ng for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that it sold 
during prohibited hours alcolwlic beverages in their original con­
tainers for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule l of 
State Regulation No. 38. 

On Wednesday, September 13, 1961, at 10:30 p.m., and again 
at 10:45 p.m., an ABC agent obse.rved .Melvin Yotmg (the bartender) sell 
to two different patrons two 12-ounce bottles and a three-pack of beer, 
respectively, in original conta.iners for consumption off the licensed 
premises. At 11 p.m., as the bartender was getting a six-pack of 12-
ounce cans of beer for another patron, the said agent ordered and was 
served six 12-ounce cans of beer. The agent, after making payment, 
left the licensed premises with the six cans of beer, but returned im­
mediately thereafter with hts fellow-agent who had waited outside. 
Both agents identified themselves to Young who verbally admitted the 
violation. 

Def'end<:mt has .no p:eeviou~• &djudicated record. I shall sus­
pend defendant•s license for the minimum period of fifteen days. 
Re_f!~;zsk!,, Bullet:i.n 1410, Item 8~ :B,lve days will be remitted for 
the plea entered herein> leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of October 1961, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-256, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage ControL.of the City of 
Jersey City to Elmarm, Inc.~ for premises 576 Jackson Avenue, Jersey 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing 
at 2 a.m. Monday, November 13 11 1961, and terminating at 2 a.m. Thursday, 
November 23, 1961. 

\.JILLIAM. HO\llE~ DAVIS 
DIHECTOR 

J 
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7. DH~C. UJ,L~:f1C,l'.'.'JO.N HEMOVAL PHOCEEDINGS - CONVICTION OCCUHIUNG 
Ali'TJ~H 1':.NTEY 01" OHDEH HE.MOVING DIE~<..!UALIFICATIO.N BECAUSE OF A 
PRIOR CONVICTION - APPLICATION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of ~ Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to R.S. 33:1-31.2. 

) 
Case No. 1638 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

On December 29, 1943,. the then Commissioner entered an ordi 
removing petitioner's statutory disq.ualifica tion because of his con· 
viction on May 27, 1938 of a crime tpossession of an unregistered ~ 
still) involving moral turpitude. Bulletin 600, Item 7. On March1r 
1946 applicant was convicted of book.making and on July 16, 1947 he· 
was convicted on a charge of obtaining merchandise under false pre­
tenses, both being crimes involving moral turpitude. On May 5, 195: 
E!.pplicant filed an application to remove his disqualification. The 
petition was dismissed by the then Director on July 21, 1953 because 
of said convictions and the fact tr1at the applicant actively partid 
pated (in February 1953) in the hindering of an investigation, in 
violation of R.S. 33:1-35. Bulletin 980, Item 4. On October 6, 
1954, the applicant filed another application to remove his disquaU 
fication and on December 2, 1954, I dismissed the same because I wai 
unable to find that he had been la.w-abiding during the preceding fiv, 
years. Bulletin 1044, Item 6. i 

I 
· . At the hearing held herein, applicant (43 years old) testi·I 
fied that all his life he has lived in the same area where he presed 
ly resides; that he is married and living with his Wife and five 1 
children, whose ages range from one month to thirteen years; that fo 

·the past five years he has been self-employed selling storm windows, 
jalousies and storm doors, and that for two years prior.thereto he i 
was similarly engaged as a salesman for one company. Applicant furtll 
testified that he is asking for the removal of his disqualification.· 
accept employment as a bartender; that his business has fallen off~ 
that ever since his conviction on July 16, 1947 he has not been con·r 
victed of any crime or arrested. I 

The police department of the municipality wherein the appli~ 
co.nt resides reports there are no complaints or investigations pres· 
ently pending against the applicant. 

The applicant produced three character witnesses (a member~ 
the bar of the State of New Jersey, a retired salesman and a police 
officer) who tfJsti.fied that they have known the applicant for over'.! 
years and that, in tneir opinion, he is now an honest, law-abiding 
citizen with a good reputation. 

Only on a few occc..sions since the Division of Alcoholic Be~j 
age Control ~as established has an &pplication been m&de to remove~J 
qualific& t1on beCctUSe of a conviction occurring after the entry of'; 
previous order- removing disqualification. Under the circumstancesJ'I. 
is reCJ.dily understandable wny I should hesitate to grant relief in qr 
sucn case unless I am convinced that the petitioner is entitled to,: 
other chance. 

I am mindful of the fact that these are reha.bili ta tion pro· . 
ceedings and shall be guided by the fa.vorable testimony of the ct1c.r~~ 
ter witnesses &nd the f&ct that the applicant has not been convic~. 
of i.ny crime since J·uly 16, 1947. I shall extend to petitioner o.noJt 
ch&nce to prove his worthiness to be associated with the liquor in~r 

I 
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in this State. I conelucw that such assoc1.at1.on will rwt be contrc;.ry 
to the public interest. 

Accordingly, it is, on this l~t-day of November 1961, 

OHDERED that ap_pl.icant 1 s stat·utory disqualification because 
of the convictions descr.lb~9d herei.n, be <.>.nd the same is hereby re­
moved, in accordance "i'1.i.th the provisions of R.S. 3.3:1-31.2. 

YJILI..IliM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHECTOR 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ··· G.ltMBLING -~ I,O'TTERY - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, Ll!.:E~3 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
J6seph Conti & Meyer Knapp 
t/a Conti's Bar ) CONCLUSIONS 
1725 Hudson Blvd. 
Jersey City 5, N. J., 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-516, issued by th.12 Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Bever&ge Control of 
the City of Jersey City; continued, 
effective October 6, 1961, in the name 

Meyer Knapp, indi.v1dually.1 

for the same premises& 

of 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) AND 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Archie Elkins, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

.BY ·rHE DIREC'.l'OH: 

Defend&nts plt.::adc2.d fl~H! Y"!db.i to the following charges: 

"l. On September 20, 26 and 28, 1961, you allowed 
permitted and suffered gaJJ1bl:Lng :i.n and upon your 
licensed prem.te.es,. v:i..t;., '} the malcing and accepting 
of bets in a lottery, commonly lcnown as the 'numbers 
game' on all of sai.d da.tE:s and on horse races on the 

. said dates of Se_pti:-:rnber 26 and 28, 1961; in violation 
of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20~ 

"2. On September 20;, .26 and ;28, 1961, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered tickets and participation 
rights in a 1ottr.n·y commonly kno'\-m as the 1 numbers 
game' to be sold and offered for sale in and upon 
your licensed prfJm.i.ses and on the sald date of 
September 28, 1961, you possessed, had custody of 
and allowed, pe1'roi.tted and suffered such tickets and 
participation rights in and upon your licensed premises; 
in viol&tion of Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20." 

On the dates sf:t fortn i.n Charge 1 h.erein_, .Meyer Knapp (one of 
the licensees) accepted nnumbers" bets from patrons .and an ABC agent on 
the licensed pre111ii::~0::;.- and on the latter two dates Arthur B. 'Whaley (a 
patron) acce 1Jted horse rc;,ce bet::; at the premises from other patrons, 
Knapp and an JU.IC atent who .tiad been introduced· to "Whaley by Knapp. On 
September 28 afor8snict, Whaley, after accepting payment of five dollars 
for a hor~e-race bet from one of two agents on the premises, left the 
premises. Tne agent follo~ed Whaley into the street where, as prearr 
ranged he met the local police .faCcompanied by other ABC agents. The 
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ug8uts, toc,et110r 'W.it11 'Whnlcy c:u1ct the po1:ice, r(~turncd to 
prewises ond identified tnowselves to Knupp. 
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tne licensed 

The agents found ~?·23. 65 11 includint; two one-dollar bills which 
had been marked by the agents, in a cigar box on tr1e be.ck-bar, a scratt 
sheet dated September 28, 1961, in Knapp's possession and a slip of paf 
evidencing seventeen "numbers" bets totaling $3.35 which Knapp had 
thro\ID to the floor. 

The agents also found in Whaley 1 s possession a slip of paper 

' 

bearing twenty-nine 11numbers 11 bets for a total of $9.50; a scratch , 
sheet; $207, including aforesaid five-dollar bill which had been marke 
by the agents, and a slip of paper used by the agent to make said bet. 

Whaley, in a signed, written statement dated September 28, 
1961, admitted accepting aforeso.1d bet of $5 from the a.gent. 

, By way of mi tiga ti.on the a. ttorney for Knapp has sent me a let 
ter which I have carefully read, together with the reports of the agen 
H9wever, I do not find any extenuating circumstances in this case 'Whici 
would impel me to impose less than the minimum penalty in cases of thi1 
kind. . 

' 
Defendan~, as such, have no prior adjudicated record. Howeve. 

when Meyer Knapp held the license in partnership with Isadore Knapp :fo 
the same premises, it was suspended by the then Director ~or ten days, 
effective June 5, 1950, for possession of illicit liquor. 1 Re::.:Knapp & 
Kna,2.Q, Bulletin 878, Item 5. Bince the dissimilar violation occurred 
more than five yeavs ago, it will not be considered in fixing the penal 
ty herein. Re_fi§:b.Ef!_~_!:IQWJ.:_§_±'.QY~!'.·B.ir.-1.P.Q.!'.., Bulletin 1414, Item J. I 
shall suspend defendants' licEmsc for the minimum period of twenty-

. five days on the charges herein .. He_!@.mtl, Bulletin 1406, Item 5. 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of defendants• license for a period of twenty days. 

Accordingly, 1 t is.,, cm this 6th. day of November 1961, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-516, issued 
by the Municipal Boa.rd oi' Alcorwlic Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City to Joseph Con.ti&: Meyer Knapp, t/a Conti's Bar, and con­
tinued, effective October 6, 196lp in the nc.me of Meyer Knapp, indi­
vidually, for premises 1725 Hudson Blvd., Jersey Ci t.y, be and the setme 
is hereby suspended for twerity (20) days, commenc:tng at 2 a.m. Tuesday 
November 141 19611 and terminati.ng at 2 a .m. Monda.y, December 4, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

9. S11ATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Joseph A. Ringenback 
t/a Premium Beer Dis tributonJ 
.303 Rhode Island Avenue 
East Orange, New Jersey 

Application filed December 27, 1961 
for Limited Wholesale L:icern:e, 

Peter Kamper Jr. 
t/a Turn1iike Beverages 
Rear 1329 Hamburg Turnpi.ke 
Wayne, New Jersey 

Application filed December 27, 1961 for 
person-to-person, place-to-place transfer 
of State Beverage Distributor's License trnD-198 
from Louis Kraemer, Recelvar of Peter Piper Distr1.­
butors, Inc., 811 Georges RoHd, North Brunswick, 
New Jersey. 


